ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CITY OF NOVI

Contmunity Development Department

{248) 347-0415

cityofnovi.org

Case No. PZ13-0038 27855 Cabot Drive {Slarbucks)

Locaflon: 27855 Cabot Diive
Zoning Distrlet: OST, Planned Qflice Service Technology

The applicant is requesting variances frorm the CITY OF NGOV, CODE OF ORDINANCES,
Section 2400 to dilow a & foot reduction in the required 50 foot building setback, to allow
¢ 10 food reciuction in the northerm yard of the recuired 20 fool parking setback, Section
2506.12.d to dllow ¢ drive-through lane without the required 18 foot bypass lane and
Section 2503.2.F.4 1o dllow ¢ § fool reduction In the required 20 foot accessory shucture
setback. The property s located at the northwast cormer of Cabotl Drive and Twelve Mile
Road.

Ordinance Seclions:

CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES, Section 2400 requires buildings be setback 50 feet
fromm ol property lines and parking be setback 20 feet from all property lines, Section
2506.12.d requires ¢in 18 foot bypass lane be provided adjacent to dll proposed drive-
through lanes, Secton 2503.2,F.4 requires all accessory structures be setback the same
as porking {20 feet in this case} from ail property lines,

Clly of Novi Sidll Commenis:
Flease see the altached Flan Review Center Report from ihe Site Plan raview process for
the redevelopmani,

Standards for Granting Dimensiongl Vatiances:
A variance may be granted iF a practicdl difficulty exists due to all of the following:

« There are unicue circumstances or physical conditions of the property such s
narrowness, shallowness, shape, waier, fopography or similar physical conditions
and the need for the variance is not due to the applicant's personal or economic
difficulty because

s The need is not self-created
because .

+ Stict compliance with regulations goveming areq, setback, frontage, helght,
bulk, densily or other dimensional requirerments will urrecsonably preveni the
property owner from using the property for ¢ permited purpose, or will render
conformity wih thase reguictions unnecessarly burdensome
because .

e The requested vardance s the minimum varlance necessary to do substantial
justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district
because .

s The requested veriance will not cause an adverse iImpact on surrounding
property, property values or the use and enjoyment of the property in the
neighborhood or zoning district
because




PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT

June 14,2013
= Planning Review
q : Starbucks
cityoinovhorg, J5P13-38

Petlitioner

Northem Equities Group

Review Ivpe

Braliminary Site Plan with Retail Service Overlay

Property Characieristics

« ite Locaiion; Northwest comer of Cabot Drive and Twelve Mile Road {Section
12}

«  Site loning: OfFT, Planned Offics Saervice Technalogy

+  Adioining Zoning: North, South, East and West: OST

+  Current Site Use: Vacent

»  Adjoining Uses: North and East {across Cabot Drivel: Frofessional offices: West: [TC
utllity corridor; South [across Twelve Mile Road): vacant, 1TC
Headquarters, Hellday Inn Express.

«  School District: Novi Community School District

»  Site 3ize: 0,74 acres

«  Plan Date; 06-03-13

Prolect Summary
The parcel in guestion is located at the northwest carner of Cabot Drive and Twelve Mile Road in

Sechon 12 of the City of Novi. The properly fotals 0.74 acres. The curent zoning of the properiy
is O3, Planned Cfice Service Technology. The appicant has proposed a 2,032 sq. . Starbucks
restavrant with an  accessory  dive-through  {with associated porking,  landscaping  and
stormwater tacilifies) uillizing the Relgll 3ervice Qverlay Option, g

Tne Retdi Service Overay Option is infended *...1o provide g limited amount of retall and
persondl service establishments 1o serve the employees of and visitors fo the nearby office use
areas,” The option allows additional uses not typically permitted in the OST District provided
certain conditions are maet and subject to the Special Land ke requirements outlined in Section
2514.2(c), A chive-through restaurant s a use permitted under fnis option.

Recommendalion

Provided the noted voriances and walvers are granted, approval of the Preliminary Site Plan s
recominended. The applicant will be seaking several vordances and woivers from the Zoning
Board or Appedls and Planning Commission as dstalled in this and in the accompanying staff
and consultant review letters. The applicant has met the standards of the Retaill Service Overlay
Cplion and there are only minor planning related ltems to be addrassaed on the Final Site Flan

submitted,

Specidal Lond Use Considergtions



Starbucks J5P13-28 June 14, 2013
Preliminary Site Plan Review Page 3

This is the only fast food drive-through restaurant proposed af the interseclion of ¢ non-
residential collecior and major crterial road, The hours of operation of the use must be
fimited 1o 6AM fo 1GPM. The applicant should Include a note on the plans imiting the hours
of operdilon. A total of 15% of the site must be maintained as open space. Although i
appears the site will mee! this requirerment, the applicant has not clearly provided the
open space calculalions. A sheet Hilled ‘Open Space Plan’ shall be included In the plan
set providing area calculattens for open space and ldentifying those areas which count
towards open spuce. The proposed building is approximately 2,032 square feel, consistent
with ordinance recuirarnents for Fast food restaurants, An access point has been provided
to the adiacent non-residential streel, Cabot Drive. An indoor and outdoor dining area
has been provided, The proposed fagade has met the standardds of the fagade
ordinance and will be complementary to the design of other bulldings In the areqa. The
drive-through lane hos been scresned with landscaping. Troffic Impact information (see
note later in this lstler) and Nolse Imipact Statement have been provided, A public
hearing to be held by the Planning Commission Is requlred.

2. Bullding Setbgcks: Buildings in the QST Disirict must be setback 50 feel from il property
iines. The plan indicales ¢ 45 foot buliding setback in the northem yard, The applicant has
Indicated they will seek a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals for this deficiency,

3. Parking Selbacks: Parking areas it the OST District must be setback 20 feel from all
properly lines. The plan indicates a 15 foot parking setback in the westemn yard and o 10
foot setback in the northern yard. The applicant has indicated they will seek a varionce
from the Zening Board of Appeuals for these deficiencies.

4. Didve-through Bypass Lane: The Zoning Ordinance requires an 18 fool bypass lane fo be
pravided adjacent 1o all drive-through ianes. No bypadss lane has been provided dand the
applicant has Indlicaled they will seek a varlance from the Zoning Board of Appeudls for this
dellclency,

5. " Accessory Structurs Satback: Accessory structures must be selback the same s porking
frormn all property nes. it this case, 20 feel. The proposed dumpster s 15 feel from the
adjacent property fine. The applicani has Indicated they will seek a variance from the
Ioning Board of Appeals for this deliclency,

6. Iraffic Study: The applican] has suomifted  Tratfic Impact Study as required by the Zoning
Ordincince. However, the sludy submitted does not evaluate all potentic] impacts of the
proposed development and the Planning Commission must determine whelher thay wish lo
walve the need for a full Troffic Sludy. See the haoffic review letier for additional
information,

7. e of the TC Uty Corridor:  The applicant has proposed an access drive through the
adiacent TC Corridor. A copy of the executed license agreement permifiing this access
drive must be provided to the City. 3See the engineering review leiter for additional
information.

8. Signage; Exterior Signage s not reguiaied by the Planning Division or Planning Commission.
Flease contact Jeannie Miland (248,347,0438} for information regarding sign permits.

Response Letler
A letler from either the applicant or the applicani’s representotive addressing cormments in this,

andl in the other review leltters, is requesied o be submitied prior to the Planning Commission
meeting and with the next sel of plans addressing each of the comments listed agoove and in
other review letiers,

Chapler 24,5
Chapter 265 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally regquires all projects be

completed within two years of the issuoance of any starling pemit.  Flegse contact Sarah



Planning Review Summary Chart

Starbucks JSP13-38

Praliminciry Site Plan Review
Plan Dated: 06-03-13

dlesign ancl

Meels
ffem Required Proposed Requirements? Comments
Master Plan Qffice RD Tech Office RD Tech Yes
Zoring 08T O8T Yes
’ Publle Hearing
required,
. Office and Retail
2;1(2?5:2”5?0] A Service Qverlay Starbucks restaurant | Yes gzgan{:}?slon fin ding
UsEs :
of factors listed in
SecHon 2302A.2.b
required,
?i‘gg%i}%?g& Maximum 46 feet i;;;:rf}xwﬂa?esy 20 Yas
Retall Service Qveriay Provisions {Sec, 23024A)
Cnly one fast food
restauront is
pemitted ol the
Intensecion of a One fost food
. riner ariesial road | restaurant af the
;\'umber of and arterial road intersection of o
asi food : Yes
restaurants or ot fheg nen-residantiol
intersection of an | collector and o
arterial or major major arterial road
arferial and non-
residentiol
caollecior
. Applicant shouid
. ; include g nole on
Hours of Limited lo 4AM 1o | Hours of oparafion X
operalion | 10PM not indicaled Ves? f’e plans Indicating
. he hours of
operation
A riindmum of 15% Applicant should
Cpen rust ke Gﬁenisﬁ).ﬁce 1 Yeos? provide the
Space landscaped open calculations no st required open
) provided .
space space calculations
Fraestonding fast
food restaurants
Building Size | must be belween | 20327 sq. . Yes
1,800 s fH. and
10,000 3.
ShHes must be Access dive anio
Yehicular comneactad to Cabot Diive
and non-rasidenticl provided, Yos
pedestrian stresls and connection fo
connections | nelghboring Cabot Drive
propertas sidewalk provided
Fagade Architeciural See facade review
commenis for




Meets

Kem Regulred Proposed Requirements? Comments
Front [south) 50 fast 49 fant Yas
?;;@g;} 7 Side 50 fest 82 tent Yes
Interoride | g foe 50 feet Yes
fwesi
Rear {north) Applicant had
indicated they will
50 feed 45 feat Mo seek g varlance
from the Ioning
Boord of Appeals.
Parking Setbacks (Sec, 2400)
Front (soulhh | 20 fest 22 faet Yes
Exteriordide o0 et 22 feel Yes
igqst)
interior Sicle Applicant has
fwest) indicated they will
20 teet 15 feet No seck g varlance
from the Ioning
Board of Appeuals.
Rear {north} Applicant has
Indicated they will
20 feet i0fest No seek a varloncs
from the Ioning
Board of Appeals.
One for each
smployee pius
one for ecch two
persons allowed In
the seating and
wailing ared
Number of
Parking dpaces | 41 people/2 = 22 29 spaces Yes
(Sec. 2505) spaces
4 ermployees = 2
spaces
24 spaces
required
9" x 19" parking
space dimensions
(9" x 17" 1f
overhangon 7’ | 9" x 17" parking A 4" curb should be
Parking Space %fﬁ{ge interior pace Cﬂr%";ehSIO%'\ ; indicated whetever
Dimensions g’;i%fg;kp{;l ated ?ﬁigj;ggi 5{3% Yas 17! parking spaces
(Sec. 2504) o5 long as deldil layoul, are proposed.

indicales 4" curb)
and 24’ wide
drives,

Poage dolé




Hem

Required

Proposed

Meeis
Requirements?

Comments

Bypass Lane for

Drive-through
facilities shall
provide 1 bypass
iane. Such bypass
lane shalt be a

Mo bypass lane

Applicant has
indicated they will

o mntceh building
mestericds and be
at lecst one fool
taller thar heldght
of refuse bin,

Drive-thvough . . A No sgel a varlance
[Sec. 2508) :;‘3’!;“"’52;;'8 In | provided from the Zoning
O%hen:vise ' Board of Appeals,
determined by the
Fire Marshal,
Width and Drive-through
Centerline anes shall bave o | 12" widih, Centedine Applicant shouid
Radlius of Drive- | minimurn 9" width | raclius not clearly Yas? indlcate the
through Lanes | and centerline indicated cenferline radius.
{Sec. 2504) radius of 25°,
Drive-through
lanes shall be Drive-through lanes
: separate from the | are situated on the
?{;‘;g?h{{}ugh circulation routes | north side of the
Separaiion and lanes propos:ecf struciure Yes
Sec 2508) necessary for wrapping oround to
T Ingress to, and the west side of the
egress from, the building
property,
ACCEssory
structures should
2;&”535;22(3@ Dumpster enclosure Applicant has
Accessory enirimum of 10° sethack 17 fest from Indieated they seek
Structure from any building the proposed a variance from the
Setback- unless structurally bullding and seloack | No Zoning Board of
Dumgsster mﬁ‘ochéd to the 15 feet rom Appeals for the
[Sec. 2503] building and adiacent property deflclent dumpster
S@fbdck the same line in the dde yard. setback,
ais parking from ol
property lines.
Screening of not
fess than S feet on
dsicles of
cdumpster
required, interior Screening details
Dumpster bumpers of posis : : )
[Chap. 21, must also be ggi:;gfﬂ:;imme Yes
Sac. 21-143%) shown, Enclosure provided

Page Sof 6




“ZONING BOARD.OV APPEALS - v RE(HENED
crryoENove | ’
© Conmmunity Development Depm‘h’yem LN 1§ (N 2013
, | (248) 347-0415 R
: BB NOVI

Ty :
¢ ya ek, org ,For Offelat Use Only LOMMUNITY DEVELOPENT

284 Cass No: ‘i b 2 R, Z8A Date: % ! e 2_  Payment Recelved. § ‘}}{«--3{'-} e s§§(j E‘ “;féw EQ

Check# Inclrde payment with cash or ciza&k wrilten to *Clly of Nowvi”

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT - PLEASE PRINT .. !
Please submit ong orighnal signed applleation and 13 coples of all supporting documentatlon *’*"%AM&%%MW

. NT
Joseph Drolshagen Date FH2013

L E]

Applicant’s Name

Company {If applicable) Morikern Equilies Sronp

i A
Addresz* 38500 Courdry Clul Didvo City Farmingion Hills 5T Al
*Where all case correspondsnce is 1o be malied,
jmdroishageniinoren.com

ZIP 40331

Applicant's E-mall Address;
Phone Number (4 y 846-6400 FAX Nurnber (248 ) 8486700

Request is for;
ijesidantial Construclion {New/ Existing) g Yacant Properly | ECommarclal QS{grzaga

1, Address of subject ZBA case: S0 371 ey Mook zip 7

2. Sidwell Number;_5022 - 12:400-039 may be chialned from Assesslng Department {248) 3470485

3. Is iha properly within & Homeowner's Assoclation jurisdictlon? Yes D No{E

4, Zoning: L IRATIRT R-2 IR R4l IRt Dkt [Jrm2 e [Tos1 [os-2 Tlose KosT__ OTHER

5. Propeity Owner Name {if other than applicanty | "28erty Gorridor Parinors

8. Does yvour appeal resull fromn a Nodlce of Violatlon or Gilation Issued? m‘{es izgi‘ée

7. Indicate ordinance section(s) and variances requested,
Plaase Ses Allached Sheet - llem 7

1. Secllon Varance requested
2. Seclion Verionee requested
3. Section Varianes requasted
4, SBeaclton Verlance reduesied

8. Pleasa submlt an accurale, scaled drawing of the properly showing:

a, Al properly lines and dimensions correlated with the legal doscriplion.

k. The location and dimensions of all exisling and proposed shiuciures and uses on property.

©. Any roads, easements, draing, or watenvays which traverse or abut the property and the lol ares and selback.
d, Dinensions necassary 1o show compliance with the regulations of this Ordinance.




8. State the practical difficulties which prevent conformance with the Zoning Ordinance requirements {aftach separale
sheet if necossary)

—Finasn Sae Mtachad Shoet - llem 8

10. Describe any unique croumslances regarding the properly (i.e., shape, lopography, stc.) which arg not cominion
lo other properties In the area and which prevent strict complianca with the Zoning Drdinance:

Please Sap Allachad Sheet - lam 10

BIGN CASES ONLY:

Your slgnature on this application Indicetes that you agres to Install a Moak-Up 8lgn ten {10} dayp before the scheduled ZBA

meeting.
Fallure to Install a mocleup sign may result In your case nol helng heard by the Boerd, postponad o (he next scheduled Z2DA

mesling, or cancelled, A mock-up sign {s NOT to be the actual sign. Upon approval, the mock-up slgn must be removed within
five {5) days of the mesting, 1 {he case Is depled, the applisant ls rasponsible for all costs Involved in the removal of e mock-
up or actual sign (if erected under viofatlon) within five (&) daya of the mesting,

Varlznce approval s void if permit not obtalned within one hundred olghty (180) days of date of dacislen,

Thera Is a five (8) day hold period Before worl/eatlon can be taken on varlance approvais,
All property awners' within 300 feet of ZBA properly address will be nolified of the ZBA case and varlance requests,

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:
The undarsigned hereby appeals the determination of the Building Official/ Inspector or Ordinancs Officer made

m Construct New Home/Building D Addition o Existing Horne/Building . Accessory Bulding

L:} Use [_QM Sighage _E]_Other

7/1 2013

Aﬁpiicawgnﬁ?&e Cate

DECISION ON APPEAL

Gronted Trenied Postpensy by Request of Applicant, Hoard

Tha Duilding Ivspectar is Rereby divesled 10 f5300 o peamit fo dlio Applicant upon the Following Mtenis and conditlons:

Chalipergon, Zoning Board of Appeals " Date




Starbucks ZBA Appiica%ien
Ttem 7: Variances being requested:

I,
21

Section 2400 Building Setback: (North) Required 50 feet; Proposed 45 feet.

Section 2400 Parking Setbacks: Interior Side (west) Required 20 feet; Proposed 15 feet,
Dhue te changes in the final plan fhis variance will no lenger be requived,

Section 2400 Parking Setbacks: Rear (north) Required 20 feet; Proposed 10 feet,

Section 2506 Bypass Lane for Drive through: A drive through bypass lane has nol been
provided; instcad applicant is proposing a bailout lane substitute, A bypass lanc conld be
provided but if provided it would create additional variances.

Section 2503 Accessory Structure Setback-Dumpster; Required: Accessory Structures
should be setback the same as parking from all property lines. 20° required, Proposed:
15° feet from adjacent property line in side yard, This side yard is adjacent to the 90 foot
wide ITC property, there are no buildings on that property only electrical iransimission
iowers.,




ZBA Application
Starbucks, Novi, Michigan

Item 9. State the practical difficulties which prevent conformance with the Zoning
Ordinance requirements,

The .74 acre parcel whicl: Is located in a area for designated for the Retail Service Overlay has
praciical difficulties associated with iis size, and it being on a comer lot. A brief history of this
parcel will help to understand the circumstances of our difficulty in meeting the Zoning
Ordinance. In 2000, this parcel was under a sale contract to the former Michigan National Bank,
A +/-2,500 s.f. branch with drive through was planned by Michigan National. During the bank’s
due diligence period, Haggerty Corridor was being designed, and the Haggerty Corridor Office
Centre 1I building was planned adjacent to the parcel to the north.

This parcel was created to acconunodate the bank branch and the HCOC 11 building. As fate
would have it, Michigan National Bank backed out of the contract {they were then acquired by
Standard Federal Bank who had a branch one mile east on 12 Mile Road in Farmington Hills.)
Haggerty Comidor Pariners was left with a .74 acre site and no user.

As you know, we have worked diligently over the last few weeks to modify the Starbucks site
plan and building interior to attempt to minimize the variances that were identified in the pre-
application inecting. As part of this effort, we re-engineered the site to include nnderground
detention, instead of detaining under the ITC Towers, This entailed a substantial cost, but helped
make the site more workable per the ordinance. We are still going in for variances on the plan as
identified but have kept them to a minimum given the size of the site. In the final sife plan, we
will eliminate the parking variance on the west side of the site which, along with the ITC
transimission wires, are the two most significant practical difficulties. In 10 years, other than
minor sign variances, we have met the OST ordinance in all aspects for the development of every
one of the 23 buildings Northern Equities Group developed in the Park,

Item 10: Deseribe any unique circumstanees regarding the property (i.e. shape,
topography, etc.} which are not common to other properties in the area and which prevent
striet compliance with the Zoning Ordinance:

The property is a .74 acre corner lot that is bordered to the north by an existing office building
owned by the Applicant and the 1TC Transmission line corridor to the west. It is on the northwest
corner of Cabot Drive and 12 Mile Road. The topography to the north and northwest are
significanily higher than the grade at the corner of Twelve Mile and Cabot Drive. While we are
trying to save the existing landscaping along cach of the right-of-ways, this creates difficultics in
the design of the proposed site,



